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have since been received?

The Minister of Industry (Shri Manuhhal Suh): No concrete proposal for the manufacture of plastic mach'nery in collaboration with foreign firm, has yet been received by Government. It is understood that proposals in this regard are under negotiation hetwepn tb. parties concerned.

Rayon Pulp Factory In Kerala

88 J Shn Ram Krlshan Gupta:
. L Shrl Paaprkar:

Will the Minister of Commeree and Industry be pleased to refer to the rcply given to Starred Question No.
267 on the 24th November, ~ and state:

(a) whether negotiations for the
~ "f machinery for setting up a Rayon Pulp Factory in Kerala have since been finalised<; and

(b) if so, the result thereof?

The Minister of Industry (Shri Manubhal Shah): (a) and (b). The negotiations are still going on and are likely to be finalised soon.

Export of Iron Ore

89. Shrl Ram Knan Gupta: Will the Minister of Commeree and industry be ~  t(, l'de< 1\> tht: r('pl.!
civell to Un.tarred Question No. ~

on the 19th November, 1959 and state:

(a) whether additional facilities for
.hipment at Paradip Port have become available<; and

(b) it '0, the nature of steps taken to increase the quantity of iron ore for export?

The Deputy Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri Sa&lah Cbandra):
(a) No, Sir.

(b) The possibility of InereasIne the capacity of Paradlp Port Is beiD, examined by proper authorities.

Wage Board for Plantation Industry.

r Shrl Ram liLrlshan Gupta: Shri Ramjl Verma: l Shrl SUbodb Bansda: 90. Shrl R. C. Malhi:
Shrl S. C. Samanta:
Shrl Tangaman!:
Shri Auroblndo Ghosal:

Will the Minister of Labour and'
Employment be pleased to refer to the' reply given to Starred Question
No. 149 on the 19th November, 1950'
and state:

(a) whether the Wage Board for the Plantation Industry has been 8et. up<;

(b) if so, its broad features<; and

(c) whether it has started Ita·
work?

The Deputy MIDlster of Lalloar'
(Shri Abld All): (a) No.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Provident Fund Scheme

91. Shri Ram KrJahan Gupta: Will' the Minister of Labour and Empluy-
ment be pleas .. d to refer to thP reply liven to· Unstarred Question No. 234l on the 19th November, 1959 and state:

(a) whether Government have considered the recommendations made by the Study Group on Social Secur:ty regarding the conversion of Provident Fund Scheme into an old-age and/or survivorship pension (for widow. and children)<; and

(b) If so, the result thereof?

The Deputy Minister of Lalloar'
(SlIri Abld All): (a) and (b). The' recommendations are still under examination in consultation with the interests concerned.

Intematlonal Commission for Super_·
.' vision and Control In Laos
91 r Shrl D. C. Sharma:
• "\. SlIri Rameshwar Tant1a:

Will the Prime MI.lster be pleased- to refer to the reply liven to StarrtMl·
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Question No. 124 on the 19th November, 1959 and state whether any steps have been taken for the reactivisation
·-of International Commission for
,Supervision and Control in Laos?

The Prime Minister and Minister of External Allalrs (Shri Jawaharlal Nehru): There have been no ~

developments in the direction of reconvening International Commission for Supervision and' Control in Laos.

passport Hacket

93. {Shrl Ram KriBhan Gupta:
Shrl A. M. Tariq:

Will the Prime Minister be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 32 on the 16th November, 1959 and state:

(a) whether investigations into pass-
'port racket have been completed<; and

(b) if so, the results thereof?

The Prime Minister and Minister of External Affairs (Shrl Jawaharlal Nehru): (a) and (b). The investi-
,gations are still in progress.
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Indnstrlal Committee on !WJD.

95. Shrl T. B. Vlttal Rao: Will the Ministel' of Labour and Blll]lloyment be pleased to state:

(a) when the next meetin& of the IDdunrlal Committee on ·.lnu other than Coal Mines will be held<;

(b) the subjects likely to be discussed at the next meeting of the above Committee<;

(C) whether the recommendations and decisions taken at the ftrst meeting of the Industrial Committee have since been implemented<; and

(d) if IlOt, what are the recommendations whiCh have not yet been implemented and the reasons thereof?

The Deputy Minister of Labollr (Shri Abld All): (a) and (b). No date has been ftxed, or agenda settled.

(c) and (d). Appropriate action has nlready bren taken for the implementation.

Import of Medical Instruments

96. Shrl Padam Dev: Will the Minister of Commeree and IndIlBtry be pleased to state:

(a) the expenditure incurred on the import of medical instruments during 1959<; and

(b) the steps being taken to meet. the shortage of these instruments by indigenous production?

The Minister of Industry (Sbri Manllbhal Shah): (a) The value of imports of medical, surgical and dental instruments during the year 1959
(January-November) is Rs. 117'39
lakhs .

(b) The following are the measures taken to Increase indigenous production of medical, surgical and dental instruments:

(1) Assistance is given to existing manufacturers of these Instruments in matter of import of the necessary raw materials and components for their manufacture.

(2) New units are being encouraged to take up the manufacture of thue instruments., Thus four schemes have recently been approved for the manufacture of X-Ray and Electro-medical equipment. A scheme of Mis Government Precision Instruments Factory, Lucknow for the manufacture at

